Minerva Access is the Institutional Repository of The University of Melbourne
Author/s:
Bodman, RW;Karoly, DJ;Dix, MR;Harman, IN;Srbinovsky, J;Dobrohotoff, PB;Mackallah, C
Title:
Evaluation of CMIP AMIP climate simulations with the ACCESS-AM model
Date:
--
Citation:

used under the auspices of a partnership agreement between the UK Met
Office, CSIRO and the Australian Bureau of Meteorology. Thanks also to
Rachel Law and Ian Watterson for their comments and advice. We also
appreciate the detailed constructive comments and suggestions from two
reviewers (one named, one anonymous).
References
Adler, R. F., Gu, G., Sapiano, M., Wang, J.-J., and Huffman, G. J. (2017).
Global Precipitation: Means, Variations and Trends During the Satellite
Era (1979–2014). Surv. Geophys. 38(4), 679–699. doi:10.1007/S10712-
017-9416-4
Best, M. J., Pryor,M., Clark, D. B., Rooney, G. G., Essery, R. L. H.,Ménard,
C. B., Edwards, J. M., Hendry, M. A., Porson, A., Gedney, N., Mercado,
L. M., Sitch, S., Blyth, E., Boucher, O., Cox, P. M., Grimmond, C. S. B.,
and Harding, R. J. (2011). The Joint UK Land Environment Simulator
(JULES), model description – Part 1: Energy and water fluxes. Geosci.
Model Dev. 4(3), 677–699. doi:10.5194/GMD-4-677-2011
Bi, D., Dix, M., Marsland, S., O’Farrell, S., Sullivan, A., Bodman, R., Law,
R., Harman, I., Srbinovsky, J., Rashid, H., Dobrohotoff, P., Mackallah,
C., Woodhouse, M., and Fiedler, R. (2020). Configuration and spinup of
ACCESS-CM2, the new generation Australian Community Climate and
Earth System Simulator Coupled Model. J. South. Hemisph. Earth Sys.
Sci. (In press). doi:10.1071/ES19040
Cai, W., Rensch, P. V., Cowan, T., and Hendon, H. H. (2011). Teleconnec-
tion Pathways of ENSO and the IOD and the Mechanisms for Impacts
on Australian Rainfall. J. Clim. 24(15), 3910–3923. doi:10.1175/
2011JCLI4129.1
Clark, D. B., Mercado, L.M., Sitch, S., Jones, C. D., Gedney, N., Best, M. J.,
Pryor, M., Rooney, G. G., Essery, R. L. H., Blyth, E., Boucher, O.,
Harding, R. J., Huntingford, C., and Cox, P. M. (2011). The Joint UK
Land Environment Simulator (JULES), model description – Part 2:
Carbon fluxes and vegetation dynamics. Geosci. Model Dev. 4(3),
701–722. doi:10.5194/GMD-4-701-2011
Collins, W. J., Bellouin, N., Doutriaux-Boucher, M., Gedney, N., Halloran,
P., Hinton, T., Hughes, J., Jones, C. D., Joshi, M., Liddicoat, S., Martin,
G., O’Connor, F., Rae, J., Senior, C., Sitch, S., Totterdell, I., Wiltshire,
A., and Woodward, S. (2011). Development and evaluation of an Earth-

surface model component of ACCESS: description and impact on the
simulated climatology. Aust. Meteorol. Oceanogr. J. 63, 65–82. doi:10.
22499/2.6301.005
Lorenz, R., Pitman, A. J., Donat, M. G., Hirsch, A. L., Kala, J., Kowalczyk,
E. A., Law, R. M., and Srbinovsky, J. (2014). Representation of climate
extreme indices in the ACCESS1.3b coupled atmosphere–land surface
model.Geosci. Model Dev. 7(2), 545–567. doi:10.5194/GMD-7-545-2014
Mann, G. W., Carslaw, K. S., Ridley, D. A., Spracklen, D. V., Pringle, K. J.,
Merikanto, J., Korhonen, H., Schwarz, J. P., Lee, L. A., Manktelow,
P. T., Woodhouse, M. T., Schmidt, A., Breider, T. J., Emmerson, K. M.,
Reddington, C. L., Chipperfield, M. P., and Pickering, S. J. (2012).
Intercomparison of modal and sectional aerosol microphysics represen-
tations within the same 3-D global chemical transport model. Atmos.
Chem. Phys. 12(10), 4449–4476. doi:10.5194/ACP-12-4449-2012
Mann, G. W., Carslaw, K. S., Spracklen, D. V., Ridley, D. A., Manktelow,
P. T., Chipperfield, M. P., Pickering, S. J., and Johnson, C. E. (2010).
Description and evaluation of GLOMAP-mode: a modal global aerosol
microphysics model for the UKCA composition-climate model.Geosci.
Model Dev. 3(2), 519–551. doi:10.5194/GMD-3-519-2010
Marshall, G. (2003). Trends in the Southern Annular Mode from Observa-
tions and Reanalyses. J. Climate 16, 4134–4143. doi:10.1175/1520-
0442(2003)016,4134:TITSAM.2.0.CO;2
Morice, C. P., Kennedy, J. J., Rayner, N. A., and Jones, P. D. (2012).
Quantifying uncertainties in global and regional temperature change
using an ensemble of observational estimates: The HadCRUT4 data set.
J. Geophys. Res. Atmos. 117(D8), D08101. doi:10.1029/2011JD017187
Osborn, T. J., and Jones, P. D. (2014). The CRUTEM4 land-surface air
temperature data set: construction, previous versions and dissemination
via Google Earth. Earth Syst. Sci. Data 6(1), 61–68. doi:10.5194/ESSD-
6-61-2014
Rashid, H., Hirst, A., and Dix, M. (2013). Atmospheric circulation features
in the ACCESSmodel simulations for CMIP5: historical simulation and
future projections. Aust. Meteorol. Oceanogr. J. 63, 145–160. doi:10.
22499/2.6301.009
Risbey, J. S., Pook, M. J., McIntosh, P. C., Wheeler, M. C., and Hendon,
H. H. (2009). On the Remote Drivers of Rainfall Variability in Australia.
Mon. Wea. Rev. 137(10), 3233–3253. doi:10.1175/2009MWR2861.1
Stevens, B., Fiedler, S., Kinne, S., Peters, K., Rast, S., Müsse, J., Smith, S. J.,
and Mauritsen, T. (2017). MACv2-SP: a parameterization of anthropo-
genic aerosol optical properties and an associated Twomey effect for use
in CMIP6. Geosci. Model Dev. 10(1), 433–452. doi:10.5194/GMD-10-
433-2017
Walters, D., Baran, A. J., Boutle, I., Brooks, M., Earnshaw, P., Edwards, J.,
Furtado, K., Hill, P., Lock, A., Manners, J., Morcrette, C., Mulcahy, J.,
Sanchez, C., Smith, C., Stratton, R., Tennant, W., Tomassini, L., Van
Weverberg, K., Vosper, S.,Willett,M., Browse, J., Bushell, A., Carslaw,
K., Dalvi, M., Essery, R., Gedney, N., Hardiman, S., Johnson, B.,
Johnson, C., Jones, A., Jones, C., Mann, G., Milton, S., Rumbold, H.,
Sellar, A., Ujiie, M., Whitall, M., Williams, K., and Zerroukat, M.
(2019). The Met Office Unified Model Global Atmosphere 7.0/7.1 and
JULES Global Land 7.0 configurations. Geosci. Model Dev. 12(5),
1909–1963. doi:10.5194/GMD-12-1909-2019
Williams, K. D., Copsey, D., Blockley, E. W., Bodas-Salcedo, A., Calvert,
D., Comer, R., Davis, P., Graham, T., Hewitt, H. T., Hill, R., Hyder, P.,
Ineson, S., Johns, T. C., Keen, A. B., Lee, R. W., Megann, A., Milton,
S. F., Rae, J. G. L., Roberts, M. J., Scaife, A. A., Schiemann, R., Storkey,
D., Thorpe, L., Watterson, I. G., Walters, D. N., West, A., Wood, R. A.,
Woollings, T., and Xavier, P. K. (2018). TheMet Office Global Coupled
Model 3.0 and 3.1 (GC3.0 and GC3.1) Configurations. J. Adv. Model.
Earth Syst. 10(2), 357–380. doi:10.1002/2017MS001115
Xie, P., and Arkin, P. A. (1997). Global Precipitation: A 17-Year Monthly
Analysis Based on Gauge Observations, Satellite Estimates, and
Numerical Model Outputs. Bull. Amer. Meteorol. Soc. 78(11), 2539–
2558. doi:10.1175/1520-0477(1997)078,2539:GPAYMA.2.0.CO;2